75UXE2-1 : 4/20/2023 : CMH AMENDMENT TO SB103 OFFERED BY ARTHUR ORR 1 2 3 4 Replace line 19 on page 1 with the following: 5 6 commission to provide an alleged violator with 7 certain exculpatory 8 9 Replace lines 22 on page 1 through line 34 page 2 with 10 the following: 11 Section 1. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, prior to any hearing before the 12 13 State Ethics Commission pursuant to Section 14 36-25-4(e), Code of Alabama 1975, for a violation of Chapter 25 of Title 36 or Chapter 5A of Title 17, Code 15 16 of Alabama 1975, or issuance of an order for 17 administrative resolution of an alleged violation of 18 Chapter 25 of Title 36 or Chapter 5A of Title 17, Code of Alabama 1975, whether by issuing an order or 19 20 levying a fee or penalty, a lawyer or prosecutor 21 assigned to, or employed by, the State Ethics 22 Commission shall provide to the person alleged to have 23 violated the law both of the following: 24 (1) All discovery and exculpatory evidence

Page 1

75UXE2-1 : 4/20/2023 : CMH AMENDMENT TO SB103 OFFERED BY ARTHUR ORR

25 pursuant to Rule 16.1 of the Alabama Rules of Criminal 26 Procedure and as otherwise provided by law. 27 (2) If the allegation was initiated by a 28 complaint made to the commission pursuant to Section 29 36-25-4(d), Code of Alabama 1975, the identity of the 30 complainant. 31 (b) Upon referral of a case by the State Ethics 32 Commission, to the Attorney General or to a District 33 Attorney, all evidence obtained by, or in the 34 possession of, the State Ethics Commission shall be

35 provided upon referral to the prosecuting entity and 36 may be disclosed pursuant to the Alabama Rules of 37 Criminal Procedure or as otherwise provided by law.